presented in the document are not intended as predictions, as there may be differences between forecasted
and actual results, and those differences may be material.

Additionally, the purpose of this document is to summarize Stantec’s analysis and findings related to this
project, and it is not intended to address all aspects that may surround the subject area.  Therefore, this
document may have limitations, assumptions, or reliances on data that are not readily apparent on the face
of it.  Moreover, the reader should understand that Stantec was called on to provide judgments on a variety
of critical factors which are incapable of precise measurement.  As such, the use of this document and its
findings by the City should only occur after consultation with Stantec, and any use of this document and
findings by any other person is done so entirely at their own risk.

CAM #22-0706
Exhibit 1

Page 11 of 21

APPENDIX A: SUPPORTING SCHEDULES

Schedule 1 Assumptions

Schedule 2 FY 2020 Beginning Balances as of 10/1/2019

Schedule 3 Projection of Cash Inflows

Schedule 4 Projection of Cash Outflows

Schedule 5 Cost Escalation Factors

Schedule 6 FAMS Control Panel

Schedule 7 Pro Forma

Schedule 8 Funding Summary by Fund

CAM #22-0706
Exhibit 1

Page 12 of 21

Assumptions Schedule 1
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Rate/Fee Increase Adoption Date 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 10/1/2022 10/1/2023 10/1/2024 10/1/2025 10/1/2026 10/1/2027 10/1/2028 10/1/2029 10/1/2030

Annual Growth
Building Permits Revenue 14,875,000$   13,900,000$   17,375,000$   17,375,000$   17,375,000$   20,850,000$   20,850,000$   20,850,000$   25,020,000$   25,020,000$   25,020,000$
$ Revenue Adjustment (975,000)   3,475,000   - - 3,475,000   - - 4,170,000   - -
% Rate/Fee Adjustments (1) -6.55% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Other Permits Revenue 6,545,000$   4,800,000$   6,000,000$   6,000,000$   6,000,000$   7,200,000$   7,200,000$   7,200,000$   8,640,000$   8,640,000$   8,640,000$
$ Revenue Adjustment (1,745,000)   1,200,000   - - 1,200,000   - - 1,440,000   - -
% Rate/Fee Adjustments (1) -26.66% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Reinspections/Penalties Revenue 182,750$   50,000$   62,500$   62,500$   62,500$   75,000$   75,000$   75,000$   90,000$   90,000$   90,000$
$ Revenue Adjustment (132,750)   12,500   - - 12,500   - - 15,000   - -
% Rate/Fee Adjustments (1) -72.64% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Capital Spending
Annual Capital Budget -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$
Annual Percent Executed 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Average Annual Interest Earnings Rate (2)

Building Permits (Fund 140) 1.28% 1.95% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
Building Certification Maintenance (Fund 141) 0.62% 0.77% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Operating Budget Reserve
Max Allowable Reserve Balance (3) 17,724,845$   19,847,197$   21,798,219$   23,187,889$   24,314,255$   25,126,689$   25,827,260$   26,775,809$   27,838,609$   28,374,457$   28,768,855$

[…]

Salaries - General 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Benefits 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Health Insurance 7.90% 7.90% 7.90% 7.90% 7.90% 7.90% 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Electricity 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
EIA Fuels 1.93% 0.83% 3.61% 3.14% 3.81% 2.83% 3.85% 3.68% 3.07%
Default Operating 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Composite O&M (2) -1.78% 3.32% 4.30% 5.16% 2.00% 4.50% 4.53% 4.57% 4.60%

(1) FY 2021 and FY 2022 expenses reflect the City's FY 2021 estimates and FY 2022 Preliminary Budget, respectively. As such, escalation factors are applied
starting in FY 2023.
(2) Composite O&M represents the weighted average increase in O&M expenses as a result of the cost escalation factors presented on this schedule and the cost
execution factors on Schedule 1.

Prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. on 12/6/2021 Stantec | 15

CAM #22-0706
Exhibit 1

Page 18 of 21

FAMS - Control Panel Schedule 6

Prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. on 12/6/2021 Stantec | 16

CAM #22-0706
Exhibit 1

Page 19 of 21

Pro Forma Schedule 7
FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

1 Operating Revenue
2 Building Permits, Other Permits And Reinspections/Penalties Rate Revenue 21,602,750$   21,602,750$   18,750,000$   23,437,500$   23,437,500$   23,437,500$   28,125,000$   28,125,000$   28,125,000$   33,750,000$   33,750,000$
3 Change in Revenue From Growth -   (2,852,750)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4 Subtotal 21,602,750$   18,750,000$   18,750,000$   23,437,500$   23,437,500$   23,437,500$   28,125,000$   28,125,000$   28,125,000$   33,750,000$   33,750,000$
5 Weighted Average Rate Increase 0.00% 0.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Additional Rate Revenue From Rate Increase - - 4,687,500   - - 4,687,500   - - 5,625,000   - -
7 Total Rate Revenue 21,602,750$   18,750,000$   23,437,500$   23,437,500$   23,437,500$   28,125,000$   28,125,000$   28,125,000$   33,750,000$   33,750,000$   33,750,000$
8 Plus: Other Operating Revenue 101,478   811,566   811,566   811,566   811,566   811,566   811,566   811,566   811,566   811,566   811,566
9 Equals: Total Operating Revenue 21,704,228$   19,561,566$   24,249,066$   24,249,066$   24,249,066$   28,936,566$   28,936,566$   28,936,566$   34,561,566$   34,561,566$   34,561,566$

10 Less: Operating Expenses
11 Personal Services (15,275,326)$  (16,067,258)$  (16,066,081)$  (16,912,246)$  (17,804,901)$  (18,746,706)$  (19,740,479)$  (20,789,211)$  (21,896,072)$  (23,064,422)$  (24,297,828)$
12 Operations & Maintenance Costs (7,706,004)   (8,716,116)   (8,275,973)   (8,238,017)   (8,426,164)   (8,838,955)   (8,395,769)   (8,612,250)   (8,838,445)   (9,074,140)   (9,319,549)
13 Equals: Net Operating Income (1,277,102)$   (5,221,808)$   (92,987)$   (901,197)$   (1,981,999)$   1,350,905$   800,318$   (464,895)$   3,827,050$   2,423,005$   944,189$